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December 5, 2003
David R. Zamora
296 W. Van Buren Street

Colton, CA 92324

Re:
Your Request for Advice

Our File No.  A-03-267
Dear Mr. Zamora:


This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the campaign                         provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  
QUESTION


Must office space donated to a candidate be disclosed as a non-monetary contribution?
CONCLUSION


Yes.  The donated office space is a non-monetary contribution reported on Schedule C of the campaign disclosure form and valued at a comparable rental rate for similar office space in the area.

FACTS

In our November 24, 2003, telephone conversation, you confirmed that you are a candidate for the San Bernardino County Board of Supervisors.  You have been offered the use of office space for your campaign and are asking if it is permissible to receive, and if so, how would it be reported.
ANALYSIS


Under the Act, “a contribution” is any payment made for political purposes without full and adequate consideration to the donor.  (Section 82015; regulation 18215.)  A payment is made for political purposes if it is received by or made at the behest of a candidate, unless it is clear from the surrounding circumstances that the payment was made for purposes unrelated to his or her candidacy for elective office.  (Section 82015(b)(2)(B).)  A payment is made at the behest of a candidate it if is made in cooperation, consultation, coordination, or concert with the candidate.  (Regulation 18225.7.)
The Act’s definition of “contribution” also includes “in-kind” or nonmonetary contributions.  Nonmonetary or in-kind contributions are goods and services provided free of charge to a candidate or committee, and goods and services provided at a discount from the fair market value to a candidate or committee (unless the same discount is given in the regular course of business to members of the public).  (Section 82015(c); regulation 18215(b)(3).)
Under the Act, a candidate is not prohibited from receiving a contribution in the form of office space.  A candidate receiving a non-monetary contribution must disclose the fair market value of the contribution.  The fair market value is the price at which the candidate could obtain the goods or services on the open market.  (Section 82025.5; Sremaniak Advice Letter, No. A-03-092.)  For example, the value of office space may be computed based on comparable rental rates for office space in the area.  You must report in-kind contributions received on Schedule C of the Form 460.

I trust this answers your question sufficiently.  If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.







Sincerely, 







Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel

By:  
Jeanette E. Turvill



Political Reform Consultant

Technical Assistance Division
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I:\AdviceLtrs\03-267
� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  	





